Height Strip Power Adapter
PS-HC1CH30
3
Unpacking
Unpack carefully.  This is electromechanical equipment
and should be handled with care.  If an item appears to
have been damaged in shipment, replace it properly in
its carton and notify the shipper.  If any items are
missing, notify Linear LLC.  The shipping carton is the
safest container in which the unit may be transported.
Save it for possible future use.
Service
If the unit ever needs repair service, the customer
should contact Linear LLC for a return product
authorization (RPA) and shipping instructions.
Care and Maintenance
Remove dust from the unit annually using an electronics
duster (Endust™ or similar).  Disconnect power to the
unit before servicing.
Model Designation
PS-HC1CH30 Power adapter for HC1CH30 Series,
24VAC input, 12VDC output.
Description
The PS-HC1CH30 (hereafter referred to as “adapter”) is a
power adapter for the Height Strip product line.  This adapter
accepts 24 VAC and outputs 12VDC to power one Height Strip
camera.  This allows installers to use the same low voltage
power supply powering other surveillance equipment to
power the Height Strip.  One adapter is required for each
camera being powered in the Height Strip.
Hardware Kit
2 x Wire Connector (WAGO 224-201)
1 x M3 nut, nylon insert
2 x Zip tie (strain relief)
2 x Zip tie mount
1 x Input wire harness
1 x Output wire harness
Figure 1 - Height Strip Base
1
1
1
1
1
2
1  -  Mounting Studs
2  -  Top of Height Strip
3  -  Camera (Factory Installed)
4  -  Customer Installed PS-HC1CH30
3
4
4
Installation
1. Remove the unit from its packaging.  Handle the
bracket only; avoid touching the circuit board.
2. The power adapter installs in the Height Strip with
the circuit board facing away from the Height Strip
Base (see Figure 1).
3. Attach the adapter to an available stud in the
Height Strip (see Figure 1).
3.1. Do not leave the adapter unsecured; it must be
attached to a mounting stud to prevent
grounding electronic components.
3.2. A maximum of three adapters can be installed
to power three cameras.
3.3. If installing an adapter onto an unoccupied
stud, use the M3 nut from the hardware kit to
attach the adapter.
3.4. If the adapter will be mounted inverted and
share a stud with a camera, remove the M3
nut from the stud and mount the adapater
bracket ON TOP of the camera bracket.
Reinstall the M3 nut
4. Route the wires carrying 24VAC through the Height
Strip Base as desired making sure the wires won’t
obstruct the camera view when the Height Strip
Cover is reinstalled.
5. Attach the 24VAC wires to the gray connectors
shown in Figure 2.
6. Plug the DC barrel plug into a camera’s power
connector.
7. Plug both wire harnesses into the adapter as shown
in Figure 3.
7.1. The connectors are keyed differently so the
cables cannot be plugged into the wrong
connector.
8. Use the tie wrap mounts and zip ties from the
hardware kit to provide strain relief to the 24VAC
wires.
Figure 3 – Cable Harness Connections
Figure 2 - Contents of PS-HC1CH30
100 0297 001 AIG 2/12
Printed in the U.S.A.
1 – Tie Wrap
2 – Tie Wrap Mount
3 – M3 Nut
4 – PS-HC1CH30
5 – Output Cable Harness (12VDC)
6 – Input Cable Harness (24VAC)
1
2
3 4
5
6